
 

 

Addendum #1 
December 3, 2023 

 
Village of Johnsburg 

 
East Service Area Phase 1 
Sanitary Sewer Extension 

Job No.: 210915 

 
The Bidding Documents have been revised/clarified based on the information listed 
below. 
 

 
PROJECT MANUAL 
 

 
Section 00110 NOTICE OF LETTING: 

• Delete the first sentence of the Notice of Letting, Paragraph titled Filing of 
Sealed Bids. Replace with the following sentence:  
 
Sealed Bids will be received by the Village Administrator of the Village of 
Johnsburg, Illinois (“OWNER”), at Village Hall, 1515 Channel Beach 
Avenue, Johnsburg, IL  60051 until 11:00 a.m., on January 4, 2024, for 
the construction of the proposed East Service Area Phase I Sanitary 
Sewer Extension for said OWNER, as described in the project manual 
and drawings therefore on file in the office of the Village Administrator of 
the Village of Johnsburg, Illinois.  
 

Section 00320 GEOTECHNICAL DATA: 

• Delete Paragraph A._1._a., and replace it with the following: 
 
Subsurface Exploration and Analysis 
Midland Standard Engineering & Testing, Inc. 
East Side Sanitary Sewer Extension 
MSET File No. 23735 
 

• The above referenced subsurface investigation report is attached to this 
Addendum #1. 

 
Section 00430 BID BOND: 

• Delete the Bid Bond and replace it with the attached Bid Bond.  
 
The replacement Bid Bond reflects the revised Date of Letting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Addendum #1 
Village of Johnsburg 

East Service Area Phase 1 
Job No.: 210915 

December 3, 2023 

Page 2 
 

Section 02534 SUBMERSIBLE WASTEWATER PUMPS AND LIFT STATION: 

• PART 2 – PRODUCTS_ 2.05 CONTROL PANEL 
o The following clarify which entity, Contractor or Integrator, 

furnishes the referenced materials. 
▪ L. Intrinsically Safe Barriers – Integrator 
▪ O._2., Q._1., & Q._2. Level Controls, Transducer and 

Floats – Integrator 
▪ O._17. Electric Meter Head/Box – Contractor  

 
Section 02584 SANITARY STRUCTURES: 

• PART 2 – PRODUCTS_ 2.02 SANITARY AIR RELEASE VALVE AND 
VAULT_F. Valves_1. 

o Delete F. Valves_1., and replace with the following: 
1. Combination Air Valve for Wastewater 

a. Manufacturers: 
i. 2-inch A.R.I. USA, Model D-020 combination air 

valve with extension and discharge elbow. 
ii. Vent-Tech Model SDG – Series C Combination 

Air Valve for Wastewater. 
b. Furnish two (2) air valves, one to be installed as 
indicated on the Plans, the other to be provided for 
storage in the Owner’s OM&R inventory. Both valves 
shall be from the same manufacturer. 

 
PLANS 
 

SHEET CU300 LIFT STATION - SITE PLAN, &  
SHEET CU302 LIFT STATION - DETAILS 

• Clarification:  Construction of the “FUTURE GENERATOR PAD” is not a 
requirement of this project.  The size and position of the pad on the site is 
provided to facilitate locating ends of the “CIRCUIT TO FUTURE 
GENERATOR” conduits. 
  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

• A second addendum, Addendum #2, will be issued. In general, the 
following will be addressed with supporting documents: 

o Geotechnical Data: A Soils Exploration and Analysis report will be 
distributed with this addendum. 

o Minor sanitary sewer and force main alignment revisions to 
address McHenry County Dept. of Transportation (McDOT) review 
comments. 

o Schedule of Values: A replacement Schedule of Values will be 
distributed. Revisions will reflect McDOT’s review related plan 
changes noted above.  

 

 



Addendum #1 
Village of Johnsburg 

East Service Area Phase 1 
Job No.: 210915 

December 3, 2023 

Page 3 
 

 
BIDDER QUESTIONS 
 

1. QUESTION: Can you provide any additional information on the potable water 
wells in the immediate vicinity? 
 
RESPONSE: The following is unverified information provided by a local well 
driller with drilling and maintenance experience related to the listed wells. As 
provided in Paragraph 5.03 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall not 
rely on the accuracy of the information provided in this response or make claims 
against the Owner or Engineer as a result of using this information. The following 
response is not a part of the Contract Documents.  

• 3312 Chapel Hill Rd. (Granny’s Diner of Johnsburg) 6" well 49' deep with 
a 7' static 

• 3309 Chapel Hill Rd. (Hotel) 5" well 47' deep 

• 3302 Chapel Hill Rd. appears modifications were made to an existing well 
to share with another home. No depth on record, pump set 20'. 

• 1816 Bolling Ave. No records. 
o Additional Information: According to McHenry County GIS map 

data, both 3302 Chapel Hill Rd. and 1816 Bolling Ave. are owned 
by the same property management company. Although unverified, 
these could be the properties sharing the well at 3302 Chapel Hill 
Rd. as noted by the local driller.  

Additional local water well records, when available, may be found at the following 
website. Queries of wells shown on this interactive map, to the northeast of the 
site indicate depths of 36’ to 56’, with sand/gravel typically occurring at ~30’.  
https://www.americangeosciences.org/critical-issues/maps/water-wells-
illinois#google_vignette  

 
 
This Addendum #1 must be attached and signed with your Proposal. 
 
Received ___________________________, 2023 
 

Contractor _______________________________ 
 

 
 
J:\2021\210915\Design\Deliverables\Addendums\Addendum #1\addm#1-120323-EastServiceAreaPhase1.doc 

https://www.americangeosciences.org/critical-issues/maps/water-wells-illinois#google_vignette
https://www.americangeosciences.org/critical-issues/maps/water-wells-illinois#google_vignette
file://///hrgreen.com/HRG/Data/2021/210915/Design/Deliverables/Addendums/Addendum%231addm


HR Green, Inc. East Service Area Phase I Sanitary Sewer Extension 
Project No. 210915 – ADDENDUM #1 Johnsburg, Illinois 

 

 
BID BOND 00430 - 1 

SECTION 00430 
BID BOND 

 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;  That we   _______  _____, 
of   ___ __________ as Principal, and                   ____, 
of     ___________, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Village 
of Johnsburg, Illinois hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the penal sum of 
______________________________________   ______________________, 
($__________________) for which payment said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 
 
WHEREAS, the Principal is herewith submitting their sealed proposal for constructing the  
East Service Area Phase I Sanitary Sewer Extension as described in Section 00110 Notice of 
Letting. 
 
Date of Letting: January 4, 2024 
 
NOW THEREFORE, if the said proposal bid by said Principal is accepted, and the Principal shall 
enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and shall post the 
Performance and Maintenance Bond and Payment Bond required by the contract documents with 
good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such contract, for the prompt payment 
for all labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof and for the maintenance of the 
improvements in good repair and specified working conditions for One (1) year(s) after final 
acceptance of the project by the Obligee, then this obligation shall become null and void, or in the 
event of the failure of the Principal enter such contract and give such Performance and 
Maintenance Bond and Payment Bond, the Principal and Surety on these bonds hereby agree to 
pay to the Obligee the full amount of this bid bond, together with court costs, attorney's fees, and 
any other expense of recovery. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be signed this             
day of                                ,20____. 
 

  
Principal  

  By   
   Contractor's Signature 

 
 
            
        

                     Surety 
 
 

END OF SECTION 00430 
 






























	1-addm#1-120323-EastServiceAreaPhase1
	2-Addendum #1 Bid Bond 112823
	3-Soil Exploration-MSET File No. 23735-East Side Sewer Johnsburg

